Net cash used in financing activities   (13,643)   (408,648)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash   981   1,499

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   112,866   (315,228)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period   198,934   514,162

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  $ 311,800  $ 198,934

Page 5 of 6

MUELLER INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Net Income as Reported to Pro Forma Without Unusual Items

(Unaudited)

Earnings attributable to normal operations without the impact of the following unusual items is a measurement not derived in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles (GAAP).  Excluding the unusual items is useful as it measures the operating results that are the outcome of daily operating decisions made in the normal course of
business.  Reconciliation of earnings attributable to normal operations without unusual items to net income as reported is as follows:

  For the Year Ended December 28, 2013
   Impact of
  As

Reported
  Insurance

Settlement
  Gain on

Plastic Sale

Other

(In thousands, except per share data)   Impairments   Pro forma

Operating income  $ 270,937  $ (106,332)  $ (39,765)  $ 4,304  $ 2,290  $ 131,434

Interest expense   (3,990)   —   —   —   —   (3,990)
Other income, net   4,451   —   —   —   (3,000)   1,451

Income before income taxes   271,398   (106,332)   (39,765)   4,304   (710)   128,895
Income tax expense   (98,109)   40,723   16,845   (1,719)   481   (41,779)

Consolidated net income   173,289   (65,609)   (22,920)   2,585   (229)   87,116
Net income attributable to non-controlling interest  (689)   —   —   —   —   (689)

Net income attributable to Mueller Industries,
Inc.  $ 172,600  $ (65,609)  $ (22,920)  $ 2,585  $ (229)  $ 86,427

Diluted earnings per share  $ 6.11  $ (2.32)  $ (0.81)  $ 0.09  $ (0.01)  $ 3.06

  For the Year Ended December 29, 2012
   Impact of

(In thousands, except per share data)  As Reported
LIFO
Gain

Insurance
Settlement

Litigation
Settlement   Severance   Pro forma

Operating income  $ 126,705  $ (7,979)  $ (1,500)  $ (4,050)  $ 3,369  $ 116,545

Interest expense   (6,890)   —   —   —   —   (6,890)
Other income, net   539   —   —   —   —   539

Income before income taxes   120,354   (7,979)   (1,500)   (4,050)   3,369   110,194
Income tax expense   (36,681)   2,872   585   1,478   (1,230)   (32,976)

Consolidated net income   83,673   (5,107)   (915)   (2,572)   2,139   77,218
Net income attributable to non-controlling interest  (1,278)   —   —   —   —   (1,278)

Net income attributable to Mueller Industries,
Inc.  $ 82,395  $ (5,107)  $ (915)  $ (2,572)  $ 2,139  $ 75,940

Diluted earnings per share  $ 2.31  $ (0.14)  $ (0.03)  $ (0.07)  $ 0.06  $ 2.12

Page 6 of 6